

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,629

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE NO. 99-09
RE: Patricia Kinsey

JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION'S
REPLY BRIEF

On Review of the
Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations by the
Hearing Panel of the Judicial Qualifications Commission

THOMAS C. MACDONALD, JR., ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 049318
General Counsel
Florida Judicial Qualifications Comm'n
100 North Tampa St., Suite 2100
Tampa, FL 33602
813/221-2500

MARVIN E. BARKIN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 003564
MICHAEL K. GREEN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 763047
TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF, BARKIN
FRYE, O'NEILL, & MULLIS
Professional Association
Special Counsel
Post Office Box 1102
Tampa, FL 33601-1102
813/223-7474

-- and --

LANSING C. SCRIVEN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 729353
LANSING C. SCRIVEN
Professional Association
Special Counsel
633 N. Franklin St., Suite 600
Tampa, FL 33602
813/227-8700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE 1

SUMMARY OF HEARING PANEL’S FINDINGS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. CANONS 1, 2, AND 3 ARE APPLICABLE TO NON-JUDICIAL
 CANDIDATES FOR JUDICIAL OFFICE 15

 II. THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE KINSEY
 GUILTY OF CHARGE NO. 7 WHERE THE EVIDENCE
 DEMONSTRATED SHE MADE A KNOWING MISREPRESENTATION
 REGARDING HER OPPONENT 20

 III. THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE KINSEY
 GUILTY OF CHARGE NO. 9 WHERE THE EVIDENCE
 DEMONSTRATED SHE MADE A KNOWING MISREPRESENTATION
 REGARDING THE FACTS OF A CRIMINAL CASE INVOLVING
 DEFENDANT STEPHEN JOHNSON 24

 IV. THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE KINSEY
 GUILTY OF CHARGE NO. 10 WHERE SHE MADE PUBLIC
 COMMENTS REGARDING TWO PENDING CRIMINAL MATTERS ... 25

 V. NEITHER THE CANONS NOR THE CHARGES INFRINGE UPON
 JUDGE KINSEY’S CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH 30

 VI. THE RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE IS APPROPRIATE 39

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ackerson v. Kentucky Judicial Retirement and Removal Commission</i> , 776 F. Supp. 309 (W.D. Ky. 1991)	34
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc., et al. v. The Florida Bar</i> , et al., 744 F. Supp. 1094 (N.D. Fla. 1990)	36
<i>American Civil Liberties Union, et al. v. The Florida Bar, et al.</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11 th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Broadman v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 1079, 959 P.2d 715, 77 Cal. Rep. 2d 408 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1070, 142 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1999)	29
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	35
<i>Deters v. Judicial Retirement & Removal Commission</i> , 873 S.W. 2d 200 (Ky. 1994)	34
<i>Fraser v. Security Inv. Corp.</i> , 615 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	13
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2720, 115 L. Ed. 2d 888 (1991)	29
<i>In re Alley</i> , 699 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1997)	17-19, 39
<i>In re Bybee</i> , 716 N.E. 2d 957 (Ind. 1999)	35, 36
<i>In re Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (<i>Canons 1, 2 and 7A(1)(b)</i>), 603 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1992)	30, 31, 38
<i>In re Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , 643 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1994)	31

<i>In re Davey</i> , 645 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1994)	16
<i>In re Ford-Kaus</i> , 730 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	17
<i>In re Glickstein</i> , 620 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1993)	32
<i>In re Graziano</i> , 696 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1997)	13
<i>In re LaMotte</i> , 341 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1977)	28
<i>In re Shenberg</i> , 632 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>In the Matter of Haan</i> , 676 N.E. 2d 740 (Ind. 1997)	33
<i>Morial v. Judiciary Commission</i> , 565 F. 2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 1013 (1978)	32
<i>Pierce v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc.</i> , 576 F. 2d 495 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 861 (1978)	34, 35
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 967 (D. Minn. 1999)	34
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> , 944 F. 2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Summe v. Judicial Retirement & Removal Commission</i> , 947 S.W. 2d 42 (Ky. 1997)	34
<i>Thatcher v. United States</i> , 212 F. 801 (6 th Cir. 1914)	38

<i>The Florida Bar v. Charnock</i> , 661 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1995)	41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Gersten</i> , 707 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1998)	41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lawless</i> , 640 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1994)	41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Porter</i> , 684 So. 2d 810 (Fla.1996)	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(B)(9)	27
Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7(A)(3)(a)	16
Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7(A)(3)(d)	19
Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7(A)(3)(d)(ii)	26
Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7(E)	15
Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7(F)	20
Florida Constitution, Article V, section 12(a)(1)	14
Rule 4-8.2(b) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	15
